

Nos. 23-235 and 23-236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ROBERTSON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Christopher T. Holinger

Counsel of Record

Bradley J. Lingo

Robertson Center for

Constitutional Law

1000 Regent Univ. Drive

Suite 303

Virginia Beach, VA 23464

(757) 697-6488

Chriho3@regent.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Mifepristone Deregulation Harms The Doctors Economically By Diverting Resources, Increasing Costs, And Reducing Live Births.....	6
A. Mifepristone patients with complications divert resources from the Doctors’ bread- and-butter practices.....	6
B. Removal of safeguards exposes the Doctors to greater malpractice liability and insurance costs.....	8
C. The FDA has imposed competitive injury on the Doctors by lifting regulatory restrictions on an alternative to live birth.	10
II. The Doctors’ Conscience, Mental, And Emotional Injuries Also Provide Standing.	12
A. The Doctors suffer conscience injuries when they are morally complicit in ending human life.	12

B. The FDA's unlawful actions force the Doctors into an impossible dilemma of conscience.	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n,</i> 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,</i> 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 15
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Shays v. FEC,</i> 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11

<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4, 12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5, 15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, <i>Dixon v. Dignity Health</i> , No. A-23-877731-C (Nev. Dist. Ct., Clark Cnty., Sept. 13, 2023).....	10
--	----

- Dilation and Curettage (D&C)*,
 Mayo Clinic,
<https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/dilation-and-curettage/about/pac-20384910> (last visited Feb. 27, 2024) 14
- How Do You Know If You Have Complications and What Should You Do?*,
 AidAccess,
<https://aidaccess.org/en/page/459/how-do-you-know-if-you-have-complications-and-what-should-you-do> (last visited Feb. 27, 2024) 9
- Will a Doctor Be Able to Tell If You've Taken Abortion Pills?*,
 Women Help Women (Sept. 23, 2019),
<https://womenhelp.org/en/page/1093/will-a-doctor-be-able-to-tell-if-you-ve-taken-abortion-pills> 9
